## 30955

# CH \$40.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
C.H.I. Overhead Doors, Inc.		08/17/2011	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	333 S. Grand Avenue	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90071	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3095595	C.H.I.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M. Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039112-0052
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
Signature:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
Date:	08/18/2011

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=CHI - Second Lien TSA#page1.tif source=CHI - Second Lien TSA#page2.tif source=CHI - Second Lien TSA#page3.tif

source=CHI - Second Lien TSA#page4.tif

source=CHI - Second Lien TSA#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 17, 2011 (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), is made and entered into by C. H. I. OVERHEAD DOORS, INC. (the "Pledgor") in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral:

- (a) the Trademarks of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto, together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Pledgor's use of such trademarks, (ii) reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (v) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or dilutions thereof (other than Excluded Property, which Excluded Property includes, for the avoidance of doubt, any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law);
  - (b) all Goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by such Trademarks; and
  - (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the full performance of the Obligations, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted herein and the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder are subject to the provisions of that certain Intercreditor Agreement dated as of August 17, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>") among General Electric Capital Corporation, as first lien agent, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as second lien agent, the Obligors (as defined therein) party thereto and the other persons party thereto from time to time. If there is a conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

[signature page follows]

NY\1851969.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

C. H. I. OVERHEAD DOORS, INC.

Name: Se Greg langt & Se cretary

Acce	pted and Agreed:
	LS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву:	Name:
	Title:

Signature Page to Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

Very truly yours,

C. H. I. OVERHEAD DOORS, INC.

By:

Name:

Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Luke Harbinson Title: Vice President

#### **SCHEDULE I**

to

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

#### **Trademark Registrations:**

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	NAME
C. H. I. Overhead Doors, Inc.	3095595	C.H.I.

Trademark Applications: None

A/74466599.1

**RECORDED: 08/18/2011**